

No. 10-277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WAL-MART
STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tms@pacifical.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMONALITY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(a) CANNOT BE SATISFIED WHERE DIFFERENT TYPES OF ALLEGED INJURIES RESULTED FROM A VARIETY OF DIFFERENT CAUSES AND UNDER DIFFERENT FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES	5
A. Different Types of Human Resources Decisions Made by Different Managers in Different Locales for Many Different Reasons Cannot Be Treated as a Single, Common Employment Policy	5
B. Finding Commonality and Typicality Here Would Require Approaching Those Elements at Such a Level of Generality as to Render Rule 23(a)'s Requirements Toothless	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. “EXCESSIVE SUBJECTIVITY” CLAIMS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO CASES WHERE A PLAINTIFF BRINGS FORTH EVIDENCE OF AN EMPLOYER’S INTENTION TO ALLOW <i>SUB ROSA</i> DISCRIMINATION	15
III. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD ALLOW PLAINTIFFS TO SUE BUSINESSES FOR GENERAL “SOCIAL JUSTICE” GRIEVANCES INSTEAD OF ACTUAL INJURIES	20
A. Generalized “Social Justice” Disputes Like This One Do Not Belong in the Federal Courts	20
B. Unequal Outcomes of Just Transactions Are Not Unjust	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abram v. UPS of Am., Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	9
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 14
<i>Arnold v. Cargill Inc.</i> , No. 01-2086, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41555 (D. Minn. June 20, 2006)	9
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)	7
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1151 (2005)	8
<i>Barber v. American Airlines</i> , No. 110092 (Ill. filed Aug. 2, 2010)	1
<i>Barcume v. City of Flint</i> , 638 F. Supp. 1230 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	24
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	20
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	17
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	4
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001)	18-19
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	13
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>Ellis v. Elgin Riverboat Resort</i> , 217 F.R.D. 415 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	7
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	3-4, 6, 11-14, 16-17
<i>Grosz v. Boeing Co.</i> , NO. SACV-02-71-CJC, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25341 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 960 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D.N.J. 2006), <i>app.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008)	8-9
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	1-2
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	10, 13
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 539 (D.S.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 406 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10, 13
<i>Lundquist v. Sec. Pac. Auto. Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 959 (1993)	14
<i>Manning v. Chevron Chem. Co. LLC</i> , 332 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107 (2004)	19
<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 884 (2002)	19
<i>People Who Care v.</i> <i>Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 246 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Philip Morris v. Jackson</i> , No. 10-735 (U.S. filed Dec. 30, 2010)	1
<i>Quinn v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 281 Fed. Appx. 771 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Rowe v. GMC</i> , 457 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to</i> <i>Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	23
<i>Schulz v. Silver</i> , 212 A.D.2d 293 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 664 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1996)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1854)	6
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996)	9
<i>Sprague v. GMC</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 914 (1993)	10, 13
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Vaughan v. MetraHealth Cos., Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	29-30
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	16, 26, 29
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n</i> <i>v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	20
<i>Wright v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Ala. 2001)	9

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	2, 5-7, 10-11, 13, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

- Cox, W. Michael & Alm, Richard,
*Myths of Rich and Poor: Why We're
Better Off Than We Think* (1999) 26
- Frasier: The Good Son* (NBC
television broadcast Sept. 16, 1993),
available at [http://www.kacl780.net/
frasier/transcripts/season_1/episode_1/the
_good_son.html](http://www.kacl780.net/frasier/transcripts/season_1/episode_1/the_good_son.html) (last visited Jan. 18, 2011) 11
- Green, Tristin K., *Targeting Workplace Context:
Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform*,
72 *Fordham L. Rev.* 659 (2003) 21-22
- Hayek, Friedrich A.,
*Law, Legislation and Liberty, Volume 2:
The Mirage of Social Justice* (1976) 28
- de Jasay, Anthony,
Justice and Its Surroundings (2002) 27, 29
- Kirk, Sarah, *Ninth Circuit Discrimination Case
Could Change the Ground Rules for Everyone*,
14 *Tex. Rev. Law & Pol.* 163 (2009) 18
- La Fetra, Deborah J., *A Moving Target: Property
Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the
Premises*, 28 *Whittier L. Rev.* 409 (2006) 2
- La Fetra, Deborah J., *Freedom, Responsibility,
and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting
Tort Reform*, 36 *Ind. L. Rev.* 645 (2003) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Levit, Nancy, <i>Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev 367 (2008)	19
Monahan, John, et al., <i>Contextual Evidence of Gender Discrimination: The Ascendance of “Social Frameworks,”</i> 94 Va. L. Rev. 1715 (2008)	26
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	21
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Common Answers for Class Certification</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 149 (2010)	23
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, The Condition of Education, <i>Table 27-1: Degrees Earned By Women</i> , available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/2008/section3/table.asp?tableID=910 (last visited Jan. 19, 2011)	31
Nozick, Robert, <i>Anarchy, State, and Utopia</i> (1974)	27
Paul, Ellen Frankel, <i>Equity and Gender</i> (1989)	26
Regan, Milton C., Jr. & Heenan, Palmer T., <i>Supply Chains and Porous Boundaries: The Disaggregation of Legal Services</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 2137 (2010)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	2
Selmi, Michael, <i>Public vs. Private Enforcement of Civil Rights: The Case of Housing and Employment</i> , 45 UCLA L. Rev. 1401 (1998)	14
Sobel, Russell S. & Leeson, Peter T., <i>The Use of Knowledge in Natural-Disaster Relief Management</i> , 11 <i>Indep. Rev.</i> 519 (2007)	17
Stempel, Jeffrey W., <i>A More Complete Look at Complexity</i> , 40 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 781 (1998)	6
Tsoukas, Haridimos, <i>The Firm as a Distributed Knowledge System: A Constructionist Approach</i> , 17 <i>Strategic Mgmt. J.</i> 11 (1996)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>2007 Current Population Survey: Table 11, available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-table11-2008.pdf (last visited Jan. 18, 2011)	30
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Women’s Bureau, <i>Quick Stats, available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/wb/stats/main.htm (last visited Jan. 18, 2011)	30
